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Parties of Record: 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq., on behalf of Atlantic City Electric Company 
Aaron I. Karp, Esq., on behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
James A. Meehan, Esq., on behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
Margaret Comes, Esq., on behalf of Rockland Electric Company 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
On June 26, 2023, Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE”), Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company (“JCP&L”), Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”), and Rockland 
Electric Company (“Rockland”) (collectively, “EDCs”) filed a joint petition with the New Jersey 
Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or “BPU”) requesting recovery of Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (“FERC”) approved changes in firm transmission service related charges (“June 
2023 Petition”). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The EDCs’ proposed tariff changes reflect changes to the Basic Generation Service (“BGS”) 
Residential and Small Commercial Pricing (“BGS-RSCP”) and Commercial and Industrial Energy 
Pricing (“BGS-CIEP”) rates to customers resulting from changes in the PJM Interconnection, LLC 
(“PJM”) Open Access Transmission Tariff (“OATT”) made in response to the annual formula rate 
update filings made by:  (i) PPL Electric Utilities Corporation in FERC Docket No. ER09-1148, 
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company in FERC Docket No. ER09-1100, PECO Energy Company 
in FERC Docket No. ER17-1519, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company in FERC Docket No. 
ER07-562, Commonwealth Edison Company in FERC Docket No. ER07-583, and by Duquesne 
Light Company in FERC Docket No. ER06-1549; and (ii) the annual formula rate update filings 
made by the public utility affiliates of Pepco Holdings LLC in FERC Docket No. ER08-1423 and 
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the respective utility affiliate compliance filings for formula rate updates made by ACE in FERC 
Docket No. ER09-1156, by Delmarva Power and Light in FERC Docket No. ER09-1158, and 
Potomac Electric Power Company in FERC Docket No. ER09-1159.  The filings referred to in (i) 
and (ii) above are collectively referred to as the “TEC Filings.” 
 
Transmission Enhancement Charges 
 
The Transmission Enhancement Charges (“TECs”) detailed in Schedule 12 of the PJM OATT and 
the Network Integration Transmission Service Rate (“NITS”) were implemented to compensate 
transmission owners for the annual transmission revenue requirements for “Required 
Transmission Enhancements” that are requested by PJM for reliability or economic purposes.  
PJM recovers TECs through an additional transmission charge in the transmission zones 
assigned cost responsibility for Required Transmission Enhancement projects. 
 
June 2023 Petition 
 
In the June 2023 Petition, the EDCs requested authorization to implement revised BGS-RSCP 
and BGS-CIEP transmission tariff rates with an effective date of September 1, 2023.  The 
proposed rates included in the amended tariff sheets for each EDC reflect costs effective on June 
1, 2023 for TECs and NITS costs resulting from the above-listed FERC-approved TEC Filings. 
 
As the EDCs began to pay the modified transmission charges in June 2023, the EDCs have 
requested a waiver of the 30-day filing requirement.  The EDCs filed the June 2023 Petition with 
the Board for approval to recover TECs and NITS charges from BGS customers, and to pay PJM 
for costs assigned to them by PJM for the load served in the respective EDC service territories.  
Any differences between payments to PJM and charges to customers would flow through the 
BGS Reconciliation Charges. 
 
According to the EDCs, the proposed BGS tariff rates have been modified in accordance with the 
Board-approved methodology contained in each EDC’s Company-Specific Addendum and in 
conformance with each EDC’s Board-approved BGS tariff sheets. 
 
Based upon the allocation of the TECs and NITS costs among the service classes, the monthly 
bill for a residential customer using 650 kWh per month will change by approximately the following 
amounts (including Sales and Use Tax): an increase of $2.08 or 1.48% for ACE, an increase of 
$0.05 or 0.05% for JCP&L, an increase of $0.05 or 0.04% for PSE&G, and a decrease of $0.01 
or 0.01% for Rockland. 
 
DISCUSSION AND FINDING 
 
After review of the June 2023 Petition and supporting documentation, the Board HEREBY 
APPROVES the changes to the BGS-RSCP and BGS-CIEP transmission rates requested by 
each EDC for its transmission charges resulting from the FERC-approved changes to the TECs 
and the NITS, effective as of September 1, 2023. 
 
The Board HEREBY AUTHORIZES the EDCs to collect from, or refund to, BGS customers, the 
costs associated with the June 2023 Petition. 
 
The Board HEREBY WAIVES the 30-day filing requirement as requested by the EDCs in the 
June 2023 Petition. 
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Further, the Board HEREBY DIRECTS the EDCs to file tariffs and rates consistent with the 
Board's findings by September 1, 2023. 

The EDCs' rates remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order does not 
preclude the Board from taking any actions deemed to be appropriate as a result of any Board 
audit. 

The effective date of this Order is August 23, 2023. 
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EDCs 
 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
Phil Passanante, Esq. 
Atlantic City Electric Co. – 89KS 
Post Office Box 231 
Wilmington, DE  19899  
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Michael Normand 
ACE & DPL  
Energy Technology Center 
405 Wakefield Dr. 
Newark, DE  19702 
michael.normand@delmarva.com 
 
Pepco Holdings, Inc. 
701 Ninth Street NW 
Washington, DC  20068-0001 
 
Dan Tudor 
datudor@pepco.com 
 
Diane Novak 
dnnovak@pepco.com 
 
Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
 
Yongmei Peng 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Ave. 
Morristown, NJ  07962 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 
 
James Meehan, Esq. 
First Energy 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
80 Park Plaza 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Aaron Karp, Esq. 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 
Myron Filewicz 
Myron.filewicz@pseg.com 
 
Terry Moran 
terrance.moran@pseg.com 
 
Rockland Electric Company 
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY 
Law Dept., Room 1815-S 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY  10003 
 
Margaret Comes, Sr. Staff Attorney 
comesm@coned.com 
 
John L. Carley, Esq. 
carleyj@coned.com 
 
 
NERA 
1166 Avenue of the Americas,  
29th Floor 
New York, NY  10036 
 
Rachel Northcutt 
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Other 
 
Rick Sahni 
Contract Services – Power 
BP Energy Company 
501 W Lark Park Boulevard 
WL1-100B 
Houston, TX 77079 
rick.sahni@bp.com 
 
Matthew Clements 
Contract Services – Power 
BP Energy Company 
501 W Lark Park Boulevard 
WL1-100B 
Houston, TX 77079 
matthew.clements@bp.com 
 
Jackie Roy 
ConocoPhillips 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, CH1081 
Houston, TX 77079 
jackie.roy@conocophillips.com 
 
John Foreman 
ConocoPhillips 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, CH1081 
Houston, TX 77079 
john.r.foreman@conocophillips.com 
 
Marcia Hissong 
DTE Energy Trading 
1 Energy Plaza 
Detroit, MI 48226 
hissongm@dteenergy.com 
 
Justin Brenner 
NextEra Energy Power Mktg. 
700 Universe Boulevard 
CTR/JB 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-2683 
DL-PJM-RFP@fpl.com 
 
Cynthia Klots 
DTE Energy Trading 
414 South Main Street 
Suite 200 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
cynthia.klots@dteenergy.com 
 
 
Danielle Fazio 
Engelhart CTP (US) 
400 Atlantic Street, 11th Floor 
Stamford, CT 06901 
danielle.fazio@ectp.com 

Commodity Operations Group 
Citigroup Energy Inc. 
2800 Post Oak Boulevard 
Suite 500 
Houston, TX 77056 
ceiconfirms@citi.com 
 
Legal Department 
Citigroup Energy Inc. 
2800 Post Oak Boulevard 
Suite 500 
Houston, TX 77056 
 
Connie Cheng 
Macquarie Energy LLC 
500 Dallas Street, Level 31 
Houston, TX 77002 
connie.cheng@macquarie.com 
 
Sherri Brudner 
Macquarie Energy LLC 
500 Dallas Street, Level 31 
Houston, TX 77002 
sherri.brudner@macquarie.com 
 
Patricia Haule 
Macquarie Energy LLC 
500 Dallas Street, Level 31 
Houston, TX 77002 
patricia.haule@macquarie.com 
 
Shawn P. Leyden, Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza – T-19 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ  07101 
shawn.leyden@pseg.com 
 
Laura DiBenedetto 
PSEG ER&T 
80 Park Plaza – T-19 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ  07101 
laura.dibenedetto@pseg.com 
 
Brian McPherson 
TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. 
110 Turnpike Road, Suite 300 
Westborough, MA  01581 
brian_mcpherson@transcanada.com 
 
Matthew Davies 
TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. 
110 Turnpike Road, Suite 300 
Westborough, MA  01581 
matthew_davies@transcanada.com 
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Cara Lorenzoni 
Noble Americas Gas & Power 
Four Stamford Plaza, 7th Floor 
Stamford, CT 06902 
clorenzoni@mercuria.com 
 
Jessica Miller 
Exelon Generation Company 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore, MD 21102 
jessica.miller@constellation.com 

Steven Gabel 
Gabel Associates 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ  08904 
steven@gabelassociates.com 
 
Paul Rahm 
Exelon Generation Company 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore, MD 21102 
paul.m.rahm@constellation.com 
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